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2013 Municipal Census

Comments on the Census

The City of Red Deer conducts a municipal census to determine the total population 
of our city.

Legislative Services is responsible for conducting the census and for the collection of 
census information. Information is collected under the authority of the 
Municipal Government Act (MGA), and is used for statistical purposes 
only.  Any personal information collected is used for verification of the data 
and is not released. If you have any questions regarding the information 
collected or the statistical data provided in this report please contact: 

Legislative Services
2nd Floor, City Hall
Box 5008
4914 48 Avenue
Red Deer, AB  T4N 3T4

P: 403-342-8132
F: 403-346-6195
E: legislativeservices@reddeer.ca
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The City of Red Deer

The Census

A census is an official count of the number of people living in Red Deer. But why does 
The City need to know how many people live here? Why conduct a municipal census?

 • To establish the total population of our city.

 • To help The City understand community needs as we move forward with  
  future growth and development.

 • To calculate the amount of provincial grant money Red Deer receives, 
  which is based on the total population of our community multiplied 
  by a dollar figure.

Census data is also used by a variety of outside agencies such as communities, 
businesses, charities and researchers. 

What information was collected in 2013?
Enumerators asked Red Deer citizens the following questions:
• How many people live in your household?
• What is the gender of each person living in your household?
• What is the year of birth of each person living in your household?
• Are you a Canadian citizen? 

Will a census be conducted in 2014?
Red Deer is still growing, which means our population changes all the time. The City 
plans to conduct a basic census in the year 2014; however, this will be discussed 
further during the 2013 mid-year budget review.
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2013 Municipal Census

The Results

Red Deer is home to 5,232 new residents – an increase of 5.7 per cent over 2011.
That brings Red Deer’s total population to 97,109.

The strongest growth occurred in the areas of  Clearview Ridge with 714 new 
residents and Timberlands with 631 new residents. 

Slight declines in population were experienced in the other areas, which may indicate 
children in those areas have grown up and left the family home, or residents have 
relocated to another area in the city and their previous residence is still vacant.

Census workers asked residents about the number of people living in the household, 
the sex and year of birth of each person in the household, and whether each resident 
is a Canadian citizen. 

The average age of people living in Red Deer is 32 with a 49.4 per cent female 
population and 50.1 per cent male population. 

The City thanks all citizens who participated in the 2013 Municipal Census.
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The City of Red Deer

Red Deer’s total 
population is 97,109, 
an increase of 5.7 
per cent over 2011.
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Population History 1898 - 2013
Year Population % Increase Year Population % Increase

2013 97,109 5.7 1977 33,717 6.9

2011 91,877 2.0 1976 31,544 4.8

2010 90,084 0.2 1975 30107 4.5

2009 89,891 2.4 1974 28,818 2.6

2008 87,816 2.5 1973 28,079 1.8

2007 85,705 3.3 1972 27,571 0.5

2006 82,971 4.9 1971 27,431 1.9

2005 79,082 4.2 1970 26,907 -0.1

2004 75,923 4.5 1969 26,924 0.7

2003 72,691 3.0 1968 26,730 2.1

2002 70,593 3.4 1967 26,173 1.6

2001 68,308 4.0 1966 25,752 2.2

2000 65,701 2.8 1965 25,195 3.1

1999 63,940 6.4 1964 24,446 5.8

1996* 60,075 0.0 1963 23,104 9.4

1995 59,834 0.0 1962 21,107 7.6

1993 59,826 2.0 1961 19,615 4.4

1992 58,656 0.7 1960 18,762 6.7

1991 58,252 2.3 1959 17,593 6.6

1990 56,922 1.7 1958 16,501 21.5

1989 55,947 2.0 1957 13,580 6.4

1988 54,839 1.0 1956 12,760 9.2

1987 54,309 0.2 1955 11,688 64.3

1986 54,192 3.0 1951 7,115 76.0

1985 52,620 3.0 1946 4,042 42.0

1984 51,070 1.6 1941 2,846 19.1

1983 50,257 3.5 1936 2,389 2.0

1982 48,562 6.9 1931 2,344 1.0

1981 45,405 9.8 1921 2,328 9.9

1980 41,371 5.1 1911 2,118 23.9

1979 39,370 8.4 1906 1,710 429.4

1978 36,314 7.7 1901 323 158.4

1898 125 -



2013 Municipal Census - 5

Population by Neighbourhood - Five Years
Neighbourhood 2008 2009 2010 2011 2013
Zone 1 - Kentwood 3928 3,963 3,939 4,135 4,280
Zone 2 - Glendale 4413 4,368 4,327 4,223 4,393
Zone 3 - Normandeau 3673 3,663 3,494 3,550 3,565
Zone 4 - Pines / Riverside Industrial 1826 1,864 1,797 1,750 1,823
Zone 5 - Highland Green 3915 3,802 3,657 3,742 3,979
Zone 6 - Oriole Park 4879 5,169 5,076 5,110 5,308
Zone 7 - Riverside Meadows 3662 3,691 3,800 3,665 3,985
Zone 8 - Fairview 748 783 757 744 770
Zone 9 - Waskasoo 475 454 483 481 486
Zone 10 - Woodlea 638 622 620 590 606
Zone 11 - Downtown / South Hill 3197 3,097 2,957 3,051 3,283
Zone 12 - Parkvale 801 818 848 812 813
Zone 13 - West Park 5001 5,111 5,161 5,123 5,514
Zone 14 - Red Deer College 176 181 151 211 280
Zone 15 - South Hill 1561 1,592 1,603 1,576 1,712
Zone 16 - South Hill (east of Gaetz Avenue) 1427 1,486 1,379 1,290 1,410
Zone 17 - Bower 1889 1,986 1,945 1,941 1,991
Zone 18 - Sunnybrook 1485 1,523 1,454 1,454 1,430
Zone 19 - Mountview 1571 1,544 1,530 1,494 1,538
Zone 20 - Grandview 998 1,010 966 987 1023
Zone 21 - Michener Hill 1044 1,016 992 1,260 1,454
Zone 22 - Clearview Meadows 2731 2,699 2,600 2,649 2,754
Zone 23 - Rosedale 3587 3,517 3,520 3,503 3,482
Zone 24 - Eastview 1673 1,721 1,584 1,686 1,654
Zone 25 - Eastview Estates 2447 2,441 2,416 2,477 2,455
Zone 26 - Deer Park Village / Davenport 3746 3,768 3,736 3,738 3,715
Zone 27 - Morrisroe 1238 1,203 1,224 1,231 1,279
Zone 28 - Morrisroe Extension 1832 1,881 1,815 1,763 1,782



The City of Red Deer6 - 

The strongest growth occurred in the areas of  Clearview Ridge with 
714 new residents and Timberlands with 631 new residents. 

Population by Neighbourhood - Five Years
Neighbourhood 2008 2009 2010 2011 2013
Zone 29 - Anders Park East 3217 3,285 3,151 3,134 3,101
Zone 30 - Anders Park South / Aspen Ridge 3925 3,912 3,897 3,878 3,911
Zone 31 - Westener 0 0 46 61 47
Zone 32 - Deer Park Estates / Devonshire 4220 4,214 4,133 4,069 4,072
Zone 33 - Lancaster / Lonsdale 4782 5,028 5,283 5,631 5,738
Zone 34 - Inglewood 3783 4,073 4,202 4,337 4,481
Zone 35 - Johnstone Park 2493 2,914 2,663 3,359 3,760
Zone 36 - Golden West 7
Zone 37 - Sunnybrook South 2 2 156 425 856
Zone 38 - Vanier Woods 601 1,283 1,639 1,728 2,019
Zone 39 - Clearview Extension / Ridge 83 69 195 463 1,117
Zone 40 - Timberlands 68 62 61 233 864
Zone 41 - Garden Heights 27 27 24 24 36
Zone 42-43 & 45-52 Annexation 26 29 302 281 266
Zone 44 - Queens Business Park / West of 
QE2

28 20 10 18 10

Others 491

Totals 87,816 89,891 90,084 91,877 97,109



2013 Municipal Census - 7

Red Deer’s male population exceeds its female population by 0.7 per cent.

Population by Sex - Five Years
Female % Male % Missing % Total 

2013 
Totals

47,957 49.4 48,677 50.1 475 0.5 97,109

2011 
Totals

45,815 49.9 45,794 49.8 268 0.3 91,877

2010 
Totals

45,020 50.0 44,870 49.8 194 0.2 90,084

2009 
Totals

45,074 50.1 44,740 49.8 77 0.1 89,891

2008 
Totals

43,501 49.5 43,999 50.1 316 0.4 87,816

Population by Sex - Five Years
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Population by Age & Sex
0-4 yrs Female 2,505 2.58%

Male 2,716 2.80%

Missing 4 0.00%

5-9 yrs Female 2,747 2.83%

Male 2,831 2.92%

Missing 3 0.00%

10-14 yrs Female 2,541 2.62%

Male 2,650 2.73%

Missing 8 0.01%

15-19 yrs Female 2,635 2.71%

Male 2,749 2.83%

Missing 4 0.00%

20-24 yrs Female 3,172 3.27%

Male 3,421 3.52%

Missing 10 0.01%

25-29 yrs Female 3,604 3.71%

Male 3,899 4.02%

Missing 5 0.01%

30-34 yrs Female 3,615 3.72%

Male 3,861 3.98%

Missing 5 0.01%

35-39 yrs Female 3,007 3.10%

Male 3,231 3.33%

Missing 7 0.01%

40-44 yrs Female 2,897 2.98%

Male 3,029 3.12%

Missing 6 0.01%

45-49 yrs Female 2,843 2.93%

Male 2,701 2.78%

Missing 7 0.01%

50-54 yrs Female 3,294 3.39%

Male 3,185 3.28%

Missing 11 0.01%

55-59 yrs Female 2,942 3.03%

Male 2,822 2.91%

Missing 7 0.01%

60-64 yrs Female 2,239 2.31%

Male 2,143 2.21%

Missing 6 0.01%

65-69 yrs Female 1,636 1.68%

Male 1,527 1.57%

Missing 1 0.00%

70-74 yrs Female 1,251 1.29%

Male 1,056 1.09%

Missing 2 0.00%

75-79 yrs Female 1,012 1.04%

Male 807 0.83%

Missing 4 0.00%

80-84 yrs Female 795 0.82%

Male 628 0.65%

Missing 1 0.00%

85 yrs & over Female 922 0.95%

Male 443 0.46%

Information 
Missing

Female 4,300 4.43%

Male 4,978 5.13%

Missing 384 0.40%

Totals 97,109

Age Analytics

The average age of Red Deer’s 
population is 32.

mean = average age

median = the number in the exact middle; there are an  
  equal counts above and below the median

mode = the most frequently occurring age

 

Totals
Male mean 31

median 29
mode 23

Female mean 33
median 31
mode 25

Overall mean 32
median 30
mode 25
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Population by Neighbourhood & Sex

Neighbourhood Female Male
Information
Missing Total

Zone 1 - Kentwood 2,065 2,206 9 4,280
Zone 2 - Glendale 2,097 2,270 26 4,393
Zone 3 - Normandeau 1,639 1,914 12 3,565
Zone 4 - Pines / Riverside 
Industrial

868 908 47 1,823

Zone 5 - Highland Green 1,931 2,038 10 3,979
Zone 6 - Oriole Park 2,611 2,684 13 5,308
Zone 7 - Riverside Meadows 1,818 2,150 17 3,985
Zone 8 - Fairview 379 388 3 770
Zone 9 - Waskasoo 232 253 1 486
Zone 10 - Woodlea 317 289 0 606
Zone 11 - Downtown / South 
Hill

1,621 1,651 11 3,283

Zone 12 - Parkvale 441 371 1 813
Zone 13 - West Park 2,713 2,746 55 5,514
Zone 14 - Red Deer College 167 111 2 280
Zone 15 - South Hill 807 900 5 1,712
Zone 16 - South Hill (east of 
Gaetz Avenue)

783 619 8 1,410

Zone 17 - Bower 1,012 961 18 1,991
Zone 18 - Sunnybrook 733 683 14 1,430
Zone 19 - Mountview 739 795 4 1,538
Zone 20 - Grandview 496 518 9 1,023
Zone 21 - Michener Hill 735 713 6 1,454
Zone 22 - Clearview Meadows 1,397 1,348 9 2,754
Zone 23 - Rosedale 1,769 1,706 7 3,482
Zone 24 - Eastview 817 816 21 1,654
Zone 25 - Eastview Estates 1,253 1,192 10 2,455
Zone 26 - Deer Park Village / 
Davenport

1,892 1,807 16 3,715

Zone 27 - Morrisroe 659 618 2 1,279
Zone 28 - Morrisroe Extension 892 881 9 1,782
Zone 29 - Anders Park East 1,563 1,521 17 3,101
Zone 30 - Anders Park South / 
Aspen Ridge

2,001 1,880 30 3,911

Zone 31 - Westener 16 31 0 47
Zone 32 - Deer Park Estates / 
Devonshire

2,010 2,056 6 4,072

Zone 33 - Lancaster / Lonsdale 2,832 2,882 24 5,738
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Population by Neighbourhood & Sex

Neighbourhood Female Male
Information 
Missing Total

Zone 34 - Inglewood 2,200 2,271 10 4,481
Zone 35 - Johnstone Park 1,890 1,854 16 3,760
Zone 36 - Golden West 1 6 0 7
Zone 37 - Sunnybrook South 427 426 3 856
Zone 38 - Vanier Woods 1004 1005 10 2,019
Zone 39 - Clearview Extension / Ridge 571 602 4 1,177
Zone 40 - Timberlands 416 443 5 864
Zone 41 - Garden Heights 17 19 0 36
Zone 42-43 & 45-52 Annexation 121 140 5 266
Zone 44 - Queens Business Park / West 
of QE2

5 5 0 10

Totals 47,957 48,677 475 97,109

Single Detached 21,480
Suite in Single 
Detached

969

Manufactured Home 1,152
Duplex/Semi 
Attached

3,284

Fourplex/Triplex 1,519
Townhouse/ 
Rowhouse

3,700

Apartment 8,580
Collective 
Dwelling*

64

Other 145
Totals 40,893

Dwelling Count by Structure

*Collective Dwelling: Structures designed where people stay 
for long periods of time (6 months or more) or live 
permanently having no other permanent home. 
Eg. Nursing homes, hotels, motels.  

21,480

969

1,152

3,284

1,519

3,700

8,580

64 145

Dwelling Count by Structure

Single Detached Suite in Single Detached Manufactured Home
Duplex/Semi Attached Fourplex/Triplex Townhouse/ Rowhouse
Apartment Collective Dwelling Other
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Dwelling Type and Neighbourhood
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Zone 1 - Kentwood 66 1 292 3 4 1 961 14 199 1,541
Zone 2 - Glendale 243 1 148 116 312 0 685 28 218 1,751
Zone 3 - Normandeau 153 0 128 93 551 1 519 26 59 1,530
Zone 4 - Pines / Riverside 
Industrial

453 1 33 4 24 1 316 6 0 838

Zone 5 - Highland Green 550 0 116 184 0 0 556 26 293 1,725
Zone 6 - Oriole Park 52 3 366 219 0 0 1,220 44 75 1,979
Zone 7 - Fairview 999 1 104 177 0 5 338 58 211 1,893
Zone 8 - Fairview 0 0 44 2 0 0 251 7 44 348
Zone 9 - Waskasoo 60 0 10 11 0 2 139 14 0 236
Zone 10 - Woodlea 94 0 10 4 0 0 196 27 0 331
Zone 11 - Downtown / South 
Hill

1,972 16 9 8 0 114 171 44 25 2,359

Zone 12 - Parkvale 61 1 27 11 0 1 165 40 120 426
Zone 13 - West Park 183 1 139 13 0 17 1,536 130 225 2,244
Zone 14 - Red Deer College 0 2 4 42 0 0 0 0 137 185
Zone 15 - South Hill 897 2 24 54 77 0 47 5 1 1,107
Zone 16 - South Hill / East of 
Gaetz Ave

624 4 2 6 0 0 26 14 265 941

Zone 17 - Bower 346 0 62 6 0 0 442 9 73 938
Zone 18 - Sunnybrook 210 0 20 32 1 0 387 9 16 675
Zone 19 - Mountview 7 0 15 0 0 0 606 48 0 676
Zone 20 - Grandview 37 0 8 3 0 0 364 55 0 467
Zone 21 - Michener Hill 184 6 66 1 0 2 275 52 0 586
Zone 22 - Clearview Meadows 224 0 95 128 0 0 527 14 168 1,156
Zone 23 - Rosedale 0 0 168 0 0 0 1,007 17 90 1,282
Zone 24 - Eastview 84 0 49 75 0 0 431 60 90 789
Zone 25 - Eastview Estates 0 0 106 111 0 0 567 19 126 929
Zone 26 - Deer Park Village / 
Davenport

81 0 86 1 171 0 1,012 16 129 1,496

Zone 27 - Morrisroe 0 0 22 1 0 0 394 15 60 492
Zone 28 - Morrisroe Extension 56 0 75 3 0 0 455 6 73 668
Zone 29 - Anders East 0 1 148 3 0 0 822 5 115 1,094
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Dwelling Type & Neighbourhood
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Zone 30 - Anders South / Aspen 
Ridge

100 1 202 76 0 0 875 1 180 1,435

Zone 31 - Westener 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2
Zone 32 - Deer Park Estates / 
Devonshire

101 0 119 24 0 0 1,123 10 102 1,479

Zone 33 - Lancaster / Lonsdale 350 0 107 2 1 0 1,499 17 44 2,020
Zone 34 - Inglewood 215 2 57 0 0 0 1,171 59 68 1,572
Zone 35 - Johnstone Park 109 0 215 98 0 0 758 34 357 1,571
Zone 36 - Golden West 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2
Zone 37 - Sunnybrook South 0 0 59 0 0 0 239 6 0 304
Zone 38 - Vanier Woods 0 0 89 0 0 0 654 10 39 792
Zone 39 - Clearview Ridge 
(extension)

0 19 50 0 0 0 305 14 98 486

Zone 40 - Timberlands 69 0 6 8 0 0 288 8 0 379
Zone 41 - Garden Heights 0 0 4 0 0 0 49 2 0 55
Zone 42-43 & 45-52 
Annexation Areas

0 0 0 0 11 0 98 0 0 109

Zone 44 - Queens Business Park 
/ West of QE 2

0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 5

Totals 8,580 64 3,284 1,519 1,152 145 21,480 969 3,700 40,893
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Population by Citizenship

Age
Canadian 
Citizen

Non Canadian
Citizen Unknown Total

18 and Over 63979 4389 988 69366

17 and Under 16736 1053 292 18081

Unknown Age 4002 469 5191 9662

Totals 84717 5911 6481 97109

Population by Citizenship
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17 and Under

Unknown Age

Canadian Citizen

4389

1053
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18 and Over

17 and Under

Unknown Age

Non-Canadian Citizen
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2013 Municipal Census Map
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